

No. 10-1062

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHANTELL SACKETT, et vir,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002

JOHN EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
KAREN J. LUGO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92886
Telephone: (714) 628-2530
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence and National Federation of
Independent Business Small Business Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT3

I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT PRECLUDE
JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EPA ORDERS.....3

 A. Intent To Preclude Judicial Review Should
 Not Be Inferred Unless Review Would
 Interfere with Ongoing Administrative
 Proceedings5

 B. Reliance on Cases Decided Under the Clean
 Air Act and CERCLA to Preclude Review of
 Orders Under the Clean Water Act is
 Erroneous6

 C. Nothing in the Text or History of the Clean
 Water Act Shows an Intent to Preclude
 Judicial Review9

 D. Intent To Preclude Judicial Review Should
 Not Be Inferred Where Constitutional
 Rights Are at Stake..... 13

II. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH
AMENDMENT PROTECTS INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN PROPERTY 14

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1980).....	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	passim
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) ..	1
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 1910, 1937 (2011).....	6
<i>Dickerson v. Administrator</i> , 834 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	1
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	25
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	1
<i>Hoffman Group v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 567 (7th Cir. 1990)	7, 8
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	16
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 554 F.2d 885 (8th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	8
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	19
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644, 668 (2007).....	13

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .1

Southern Pines Associates v. United States, 912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990).....8

TVA v. Whitman, 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)....12

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....1

United States v. Nourse, 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835) ...25

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....16, 19

Wagner Seed Co. v. Daggett, 800 F.2d 310 (2nd Cir. 1986).....8

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)13, 14

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)1

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 13199, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)10

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....11

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(8).....9

42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(4)7

42 U.S.C. §7413(a)(1)7

5 U.S.C. § 7044, 5, 9

Other Authorities

1 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787*
 (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press rev. ed. 1937)
23

Adams, John, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851)	23
Adams, Willi Paul, <i>The First American Constitutions: Republican Ideology and the Making of the State Constitutions in the Revolutionary Era</i> (1980)	22
Blackstone, William, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765)	20
Editor, BOSTON GAZETTE, Feb. 22, 1768	19
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>Is Property the Cornerstone of Liberty?</i> , Lecture at Conference on Property Rights at the Alexander Hamilton Institute for the Study of Western Civilization (Apr. 30, 2009), available at http://www.theahi.org/storage/Is%20Property%20the%20Cornerstone%20of%20Liberty-March%202011.doc (last visited Mar. 23, 2011)	19, 20, 24
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>Property Rights: The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (1997)	20, 21, 22
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Defense of the Funding System</i> , in 19 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1973)	19, 23
Joint EPA-Army Corps of Engineers Memorandum, Clean Water Act Jurisdiction following the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in <i>Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> , at 4 n.17 (Dec. 2, 2008)	15
Lee, Arthur, <i>An Appeal to the Justice and Interests of the People of Great Britain</i> , in PRESENT DISPUTE WITH AMERICA (4th ed. 1775)	21

Locke, John, *Two Treatises of Government* (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1967) (1690).20

Magna Carta, 1215, Article 39, *available at* <http://www.constitution.org/eng/magnacar.htm> (last visited Mar. 23, 2011).....19

Webster, Noah, *An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution* (Oct. 10, 1787).....24

Wilson, James, *2 Collected Works of James Wilson* (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007)...23

Rules

Local Civ Rule 65.1, Rules of the U. S. Dist.Court for the District of Columbia12

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. 1, art. 2.....22

U.S. Const. amend. I16

U.S. Const. amend. V18, 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV18
